received under these non-cancellable leases are approximately as follows:

Year Ending June 30
2018 189,000
2019 165,500
2020 48,300
2021 43,600
2022 43,600

Thereafter 725,500
Total 1,215,500$

City of McMinnville, Oregon
Notes to Basic Financial Statements (Continued)

Year Ended June 30, 2017

60

4. Department

In the government-wide financial statements, receivables as of year-end for the Department are as
follows:

Accounts and notes receivable 4,822,920$

Less: allowance for uncollectibles (54,775)

Net receivables 4,768,145$

C. Capital Assets

In the government-wide financial statements, the City’s governmental activities’ capital asset activity
for the year ended June 30, 2017 is illustrated in the following table.  Activity includes additions,
dispositions, annual depreciation expense and adjustments.

Beginning Beginning
Balance as Balance Ending

originally stated Restatement (restated) Increases Decreases Transfers Balance
Non-depreciable:

Land 28,374,346$   -$   28,374,346$ -$   -$   -$   28,374,346$
Easements 1,882,592   -   1,882,592   39,604   -   -   1,922,196
Public art 193,235   -   193,235   -   -   -   193,235
Construction in progress 1,920,789   566,925   2,487,714   9,011,572   -   (4,191,397) 7,307,889

Total non-depreciable 32,370,962   566,925   32,937,887   9,051,176   -   (4,191,397) 37,797,666

Depreciable:
Land improvements 18,561,387   -   18,561,387   -   -   163,091   18,724,478
Buildings 32,711,584   -   32,711,584   -   -   -   32,711,584
Machinery and equipment 6,135,404   -   6,135,404   52,745   -   -   6,188,149
Vehicles 4,938,425   -   4,938,425   293,445   (264,826)  -   4,967,044
Infrastructure 54,556,799   -   54,556,799   190,371   -   4,028,306  58,775,476

Total depreciable 116,903,599   -   116,903,599 536,562   (264,826)  4,191,397  121,366,731

Accumulated depreciation:
Land improvements (10,224,868)   -   (10,224,868)  (779,054)   2,023   -   (11,001,899)
Buildings (18,483,579)   -   (18,483,579)  (750,103)   -   -   (19,233,682)
Machinery and equipment (5,083,311)   -   (5,083,311)   (292,860)   -   -   (5,376,171)
Vehicles (3,180,016)   -   (3,180,016)   (274,407)   219,364   -   (3,235,059)
Infrastructure (37,294,607)   -   (37,294,607)  (1,150,944)  -   -   (38,445,551)

Total accumulated
   depreciation (74,266,381)   -   (74,266,381)  (3,247,369)  221,387   -   (77,292,363)

Governmental activities capital
   assets, net 75,008,180$   566,925$   75,575,105$ 6,340,369$ (43,439)$  -$   81,872,035$

At June 30, 2017, the City’s government-wide governmental activities construction in progress
consisted of costs related to park system and street improvement bond projects.

In fiscal year 2016, the Airport Department began the design phase of a runway rehabilitation project.
The expenditures for this project at June 30, 2016 totaled $566,925.  In the government-wide
Statement of Net Position for fiscal year 2016, capital assets were understated by that amount in
error.  Beginning net position and beginning capital assets have been restated to reflect the correction
of this error.